

No. 21-6238
CAPITAL CASE

**In the
SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES**

-----◆-----
DONALD BROADNAX,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMISSIONER, ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

-----◆-----
*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE ALABAMA SUPREME COURT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General

EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.
Alabama Solicitor General

RICHARD D. ANDERSON*
Assistant Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*

MORGAN B. THOMPSON
Assistant Attorney General

State of Alabama
Office of the Attorney General
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36130-0152
(334) 242-7300 Office
(334) 353-8400 Fax
Richard.Anderson@AlabamaAG.gov

February 8, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....ii

PARTIES.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Facts of the Crime..... 1

 II. Facts Relevant to the Writ. 3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... 6

 I. By the Statute’s Plain Language, AEDPA Deference Clearly
 Applies to “Any Claim” Decided on the Merits in State
 Postconviction Proceedings.....6

 II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Holding is Entirely In-Step with This
 Court’s Precedents and the Fifth Circuit..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ardestani v. I.N.S.</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	7
<i>Broadnax v. Comm’r, Ala. Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 996 F.3d 1215 (11th Cir. 2021).	passim
<i>Broadnax v. State</i> , 2:13-cv-01142-AAK (N.D. Ala. Dec. 13, 2009)	4, 5, 13
<i>Broadnax v. State</i> , 130 So. 3d 1232 (Ala. Crim. App. 2013).....	1, 3, 7, 13
<i>Broadnax v. State</i> , 825 So. 2d 134 So. 2d 134 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000).....	1
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	12
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009)	7
<i>Escamilla v. Stephens</i> , 602 F. App’x 939 (5th Cir. 2015)	10, 11
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	8
<i>Green v. Georgia</i> , 442 U.S. 95 (1979)	5, 6, 9, 12
<i>Metrish v. Lancaster</i> , 569 U.S. 351 (2013)	7
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	8
<i>Ruiz v. Stephens</i> , 728 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Sears v. Chatman</i> , 572 U.S. 1118, 134 S. Ct. 2292, 189 L. Ed. 2d 179 (2014).	12

Sears v. Humphrey,
294 Ga. 117, 751 S.E.2d 365 (2013) 11

Sears v. Upton,
561 U.S. 945 (2010) 6, 9, 11

Statutes

United States Code

28 U.S.C.A. § 2254(d)..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) 7

Rules

Supreme Court Rule

Rule 10 6, 8
